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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

TO THE HEARING EXAMINER 
  
PROJECT: Construction of 6,350 square foot Fire Hall Addition  
 Conditional Use Permit Application 
 
FILE # CU-20-02 
 
REQUEST: 
The applicant has requested a Conditional Use Permit to construct improvements to the 
Skamania County Fire District #4 property including construction of a 6,350 square foot building 
to be used for vehicle storage and volunteer fire district staff living quarters.  
 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 

Owner(s): Timothy Young 
10042 Washougal River Road 
Washougal, WA 98671 

Applicant(s)/Applicant(s) 
Representative: 

Timothy Young and Chris Fuller 

Tax Parcel Number: 02-05-32-3-0-2603-00 
Location: 10042 Washougal River Road, Washougal 
Comprehensive Plan 
Designation: 

Neighborhood Commercial of the West End 
Subarea 

Zoning: Neighborhood Commercial of the West End 
Subarea 

Square Footage/Acreage: 2.89 acres 
Proposed Use: New Commercial Building 6,350 square feet. 
Sanitary Sewer District: N/A – Septic 

Domestic Water Supplies: Individual Exempt Well 
Fire District: Fire District #4 
School District: Washougal School District 
Drainage Basin: Columbia River 
WRIA: Salmon/Washougal 
WRIA Number: WRIA 28 
 
 
 

 

 

Skamania County 
Community Development Department 

Building/Fire Marshal - Environmental Health - Planning 
Skamania County Courthouse Annex 

Post Office Box 1009 
Stevenson, Washington 98648 

Phone: 509-427-3900 Inspection Line: 509-427-3922    
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II. HISTORY/BACKGROUND:  
The applicant applied for a conditional use on July 29, 2020 to construct a 6,350 square foot 
fire service building including an area for vehicle storage and staff living quarters. The subject 
parcel is located at 10042 (9992) Washougal River Road, Washougal in the Neighborhood 
Commercial zone of the West End Subarea. The property was conveyed to Fire District 4 on 
June 4, 1979 and recorded on July 18, 1979. Per Skamania County Code Section 21.67.110 a 
conditional use permit is required for any new commercial buildings requesting a footprint over 
2,500 square feet in the Neighborhood Commercial zone. (Exhibit 2).   
 
Per Fire District staff, an existing fire facility is present on the northeast side of the property, 
constructed in the mid-1970s and a parking area is provided on the north side of the property.  
The area proposed for the new fire structure has been logged and stumped recently as of the 
writing of this staff report. Per environmental health and the fire district, the property is 
currently served by an exempt well for water and a septic system. 
 

 
Figure 1-Existing Fire Service Facility 
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Figure 2-Fire District Parcel, Proposed structure shaded in gray. 

 
III. PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE:  
Skamania County Code (SCC) Section 21.16.080 of the Zoning Code requires notice of the 
Conditional Use Permit application to adjacent property owners within 500 ft. of the subject 
property and interested parties no less than 20 days prior to the hearing. 

• Notice of the Public Hearing was sent to all adjacent landowners within 500 ft. and 
interested parties on Wednesday, September 30, 2020. 

• Notice of Public Hearing was posted on the Community Development Department Web 
page on that same day. (Exhibit 3: Notice of Public Hearing) 

 
Skamania County Code (SCC) Section 21.60.080 also requires publication of the Notice of 
Hearing in the official county paper not less than 10 days prior to the Hearing. 

• Notice of Public Hearing was published in the official paper of record on Wednesday 
September 30, 2020. (Exhibit 4: Notice of Public Hearing) 

 
IV. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT: 
A SEPA Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance was issued on August 18, 2020. The 
applicant is responsible for adhering to the mitigations listed therein.  
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V. AGENCIES CONTACTED:  
• Skamania County Board of County Commissioners 
• Skamania County Building Department 
• Skamania County Public Works Department 
• Skamania County Assessor’s Office 
• Skamania County Environmental Health 
• Skamania County PUD #1 
• Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife 
• Cowlitz Indian Tribe 
• Nez Perce Tribe 
• Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation 

• Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation 
• Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation 

 
VI. NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 
A. Topography: 
The slope of the property is gradual (<5% to the southeast). 
 
B. Soils: 
The USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRSC) GIS data layer identifies two soil 
type on the subject parcel. The development is limited to the area consisting of Washougal 
gravelly loam (#157). This is a well-drained soil typically with 0% to 3% slopes. 
 
The second soil type consists of Bonneville stony sandy loam (#17) formed on river terraces 
from alluvial sand and gravel composed primarily of basalt and andesite.   
 
The subject parcel is located within an Erosion Hazard area as defined in Skamania County’s 
Critical Area Ordinance. As a condition of Approval, the applicant shall provide an erosion 
control plan, meeting the requirements under Skamania County Critical Areas Code Section 
19.07.030 Regulations Part D(1) pertaining to Design Standards for Erosion Hazard Areas. 
 
C. Surface Water: 
There are no surface water resources on the property. 

 
D. Vegetation: 
The areas not covered by impervious surfaces including structures and parking areas previously 
contained fir and some maple trees, grasses and shrubs.  The portion of the property containing 
the proposed new fire facility and parking area has been cleared of vegetation as of August 
2020 as can be seen in the photo below. 
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Figure 3 – Photo of vegetation removal on subject property 

 
E. Wildlife: 
A review of wildlife resource maps did not indicate the presence of sensitive wildlife areas on 
the subject property. 
 
VII. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS: 
The property is located at 10042 Washougal River Road in the West End Community Subarea of 
Skamania County in Washougal. The property is in the Neighborhood Commercial zone and is 
surrounded by some other low-intensity commercial or institutional uses. Cape Horn Skye 
Elementary School and Canyon Creek Middle School are located across Washougal River Road 
from the subject site.  A retail store, Washougal River Mercantile is located approximately 900 
feet to the west of the subject property. An American Legion Hall is located approximately 
1,000 feet to the northeast of the subject site. No other commercial structures are present in 
the area. With the exceptions identified above, most properties in the area are residential. The 
property is adjacent to lands within the Rural Land 2 zone. The Washougal River is located 
approximately 750 feet to the south of the subject property. 
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Figure 4- Subject Property Zoning. 

The Neighborhood Commercial Zone is identified in red. Rural Lands 2 is identified in yellow. 
 
VIII. PUBLIC SERVICES 
Electric service is provided to the property by the Skamania County PUD. The property is served 
by an existing private shared well system and an existing septic system. (Exhibit 2).  Per 
Skamania County Environmental Health, the septic system present on the property was initially 
developed to support a two bedroom mobile home and will require upgrades to support the 
expanded use. As a condition of approval, prior to the release of a building permit for the 
sleeping quarters, the applicant will be required to submit an updated septic design from a 
licensed on-site septic designer (or engineer) showing conformance with current standards and 
proposed expanded use. 
 
IX. UTILITIES 
A. Stormwater: 
A stormwater management plan has not been submitted by the applicant. Based on the size of 
the proposed structure (6,350 square feet) and new impervious surfaces (driveways and 
parking areas), as a condition of approval, prior to obtaining a building permit, the applicant 
shall provide a stormwater management plan consistent with the Western Washington 
Stormwater Management Manual of 2019 along with a Western Washington Hydrology Model or 
demonstrate to the county Engineer that the existing stormwater management infrastructure is 
sufficient to manage stormwater consistent with the WWSMM 2019. 
 
B. Wastewater Disposal: 
The existing facility on the property is served by an on-site septic system. As stated above, as a 
condition of approval, prior to the release of a building permit for the sleeping quarters, the 
applicant will be required to submit an updated septic design from a licensed on-site septic 
designer (or engineer) showing conformance with current standards and proposed expanded 
use. 
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C. Potable Water: 
The property and a neighboring residence are currently served by a shared private well. The 
existing water service is adequate for the proposal 
 
X. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
No public comments have been received as of the date of this Staff Report. 
 
XI. CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL 
 
21.67.110 Neighborhood commercial zone classification (NC). 
 

B. Allowable Uses. 
1. Public and/or semi-public facilities and/or utility systems; 
2. Professional services; 
3. Retail stores with all merchandise within an enclosed building; 
4. Service establishments with all services provided within an enclosed building; 
5. Single-family dwellings; 
6. Cottage occupations, (in accordance with SCC Chapter 21.70); 
7. Light home industries, (in accordance with SCC Chapter 21.70); 
8. Bed and breakfast establishments, lodging facilities, and/or retreat centers with up to 
twelve rooms for rent, and are owner occupied; 
9. Meeting halls, (such as civic, social and fraternal); 
10. Domestic agriculture; 
11. Residential care facilities, (in accordance with SCC Chapter 21.85); 
12. Management and enhancement of unique biological areas, propagation of fish and 
wildlife, and water resource management facilities; 
13. Scientific monitoring or research devices; 
14. Landscaping features, (not located within a critical area); 
15. Attached communication facilities located on BPA towers, (in accordance with SCC 
Section 21.70.160); 
16. Accessory uses normally associated with an allowable use. 
 
C. Administrative Review Uses. 
1. Attached communication facilities located on non-BPA towers, (in accordance with 
SCC Section 21.70.160). 
 
D. Conditional Uses. 
1. Communication tower(s), (in accordance with SCC Section 21.70.160); 
2. Commercial buildings requesting a footprint of over two thousand five 
hundred square feet and/or over five thousand square feet in total floor area; 
3. New recreational vehicle parks. 
 
E. Temporary Uses Permitted. 
1. Temporary uses shall be permitted in accordance with the requirements of SCC 
Section 21.70.120 
 
F. Prohibited Uses. 
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1. Any uses not listed above are prohibited. 
 
Finding: 
The subject property is located in the West End – Neighborhood Commercial zone. While the 
existing and proposed use is allowable as a public facility, the building is proposed to be 6,350 
square feet. Section 21.67.110(D)(2) and (G)(4) requires a conditional use permit for any 
commercial buildings or allowable establishments that exceed a footprint of over two thousand 
five hundred square feet and/or over five thousand square feet in total floor area.  As stated 
above, the proposed building is proposed to be 6,350 square feet.  The applicant has requested 
a conditional use permit for approval of the structure as required. 

 
G. Minimum Development Standards. 
 
1. Lot Size. The standard minimum lot size, dimensions, and proportions shall 
be as follows (unless the local health authority requires a greater lot size): 
a. Single-family: Minimum lot size shall be two acres. 
b. Commercial use: Minimum lot size shall be two acres. 
 

Finding: 
The subject parcel is 2.89 acres according to the Assessor’s records and currently has an 
existing fire station constructed in. The existing fire hall is approximately 3,050 square feet. The 
parcel contains adequate land to accommodate the existing and proposed structures including 
septic infrastructure per Skamania County Environmental Health (Exhibit 2) 

 
2. Density Requirements. 
 
a. Single-family: Each single-family dwelling (including mobile homes) shall require the 
minimum lot area listed under SCC Section 21.67.110(G)(1). 
 
b. Commercial: Each commercial use shall require the minimum lot area listed 
under SCC Section 21.67.110(G)(1). 

 
Finding:  
The applicant has proposed an addition to the existing fire station which will be located in a 
separate building. The current 2.89-acre lot is sufficient to support the proposed addition.   

 
3. Setbacks. The following are the minimum lot line setbacks for all buildings 
and accessory buildings: 
 
a. Front yard: No building or accessory building shall be constructed closer 
than fifty feet from the centerline of the public road right-of-way or thirty-
five feet from the centerline of a private road (not including private 
driveways), or twenty feet from the front property line, whichever is greater. 
 
b. Side yard: No building or accessory building shall be constructed closer 
than twenty feet from the property line on each side of the structure. 
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c. Rear yard: No building or accessory building shall be constructed closer 
than twenty feet from the rear property line. 
 
d. Non-conforming Lots: Lots of less than two acres in size shall conform to standard 
building code setback requirements. 
 
e. A Yard That Fronts on More Than One Road: The setback requirement for the front 
yard of a lot that fronts on more than one road shall be the required setback for that 
zone classification. All other frontages shall have a setback of fifteen feet from the 
property line, the edge of the public road right-of-way, or private road easement, 
whichever is greater if the parcel is less than two acres. If the parcel is greater than two 
acres the setback shall be twenty feet from the property line, the edge of the public 
road right-of-way, or private road easement, whichever is greater. 
 
f. Cul-de-sacs and hammerhead turnarounds: The setback requirement for a cul-de-sac 
or hammerhead turnaround shall be twenty feet from the property line, the edge of the 
public road right-of-way, or private road easement, whichever is greater. 

 
Finding: 
The applicant has proposed to locate the proposed structure to the west of the current fire 
station facility. The applicable setbacks for the Neighborhood Commercial zone are identified 
above.  As a condition of approval, the applicant shall develop the new fire facility in 
accordance with the required setbacks of the Neighborhood Commercial zone.  
 
   4. Other Standards. 
 

a. Building height limit for permitted uses shall not exceed twenty-eight feet 
from grade to the highest point on the roof with the exception of SCC Section 
21.70.050, and SCC Section 21.70.160 

 
b. Allowable establishments are limited in size to a footprint of two thousand 
five hundred square feet, and two stories (twenty-eight feet) in height 
without the need for a conditional use permit. 

 
 c. No building or structure shall be located within any easement. (Ord. 2012-02, 5-1-12) 
 
Finding: 
The applicant has proposed a building height of 27 feet which is below the required building 
height limit of 28 feet from grade. The applicant has proposed to develop a 6,350 square foot 
building which requires a conditional use permit.  
 
TITLE 21 – ZONING – Chapter 21.16 - Administration 
 

21.16.070 Hearing examiner—Duties and responsibilities 
The hearing examiner shall hear and decide: 
A. Applications for conditional uses. Conditional uses are those uses which may or may 
not be compatible with permitted uses in a specific zoning designation. If the hearing 
examiner determines that the use is not compatible with permitted or existing uses in 
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the specific area of the proposed use, then the proposed use shall be denied. 
Alternatively, if the hearing examiner determines that the proposed use is compatible 
with permitted and existing uses in the specific area of the proposed use, then the 
proposed use may be approved or approved with conditions to make it compatible with 
the area. 
1. In determining whether the use is compatible with the area, the proposed use shall: 
a. Be either compatible with other uses in the surrounding area or be no more 
incompatible than are other outright permitted uses in the applicable zoning district; 
 

Finding: 
The application materials state: 

“The proposed construction project will be compatible with the existing fire station 
structure on site.”  The proposed building will develop additional square footage to 
support the needs of the fire district by providing additional space for fire apparatus 
used to support the community in fire and medical response.  Other properties within 
the neighborhood contain residential development.  The proposed staff housing would 
be no more impactful then the existing residences located in the same vicinity and zone. 

 
b. Not materially endanger the health, safety, and welfare of the surrounding 

community to an extent greater than that associated with other permitted uses in 
the applicable zoning district; 

 
Finding: 
The application materials state: 

The proposed construction project will increase the health safety and welfare of the 
surrounding community by enhancing the Fire Districts service abilities. 
 

As the applicant has stated, the additional space and living quarters will provide additional 
capacity for storage of equipment in a more centrally located facility on the West End. The 
provision of staff housing will allow faster response time by having staff available onsite 24 
hours, rather than responding to the station from their homes, then mobilizing to an 
emergency. 
 

c. Not cause the pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated with the use to conflict with 
existing and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood to an extent greater than that 
associated with other permitted uses in the applicable zoning district; 
 

Finding: 
The application materials state: 

The proposed construction project will not increase pedestrian or vehicular traffic; not 
greater than that associated with other permitted uses in the applicable zoning district. 
The amount of increased traffic would be nominal regarding the long-term plans of the 
fire district.  There would be a short-term increase in traffic from workers constructing 
the facilities.  Any major increase in traffic would likely be due to a higher volume of 
emergencies within the service area of the fire district and not directly related to the 
construction of this facility. 
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d. Be supported by adequate service facilities and would not adversely affect public 
services to the surrounding area; 

 
Finding: 
The application materials state: 

The proposed construction project will use existing domestic water service (well) on site 
and use existing storm and sanitary sewer (septic tank/drainfield) systems on the site. 
Electrical service would be provided by Skamania PUD via existing service lines. This 
would not adversely affect public services to the surrounding area. 

 
Community Development staff has provided specific conditions to allow the applicant to 
demonstrate that water, septic and stormwater facilities are adequate to support the proposed 
development within this report.  The conditions should be adequate to demonstrate the above 
condition. 
 

e. Not hinder or discourage the development of permitted uses on neighboring 
properties in the applicable zoning district as a result of the location, size or height of 
the buildings, structures, walls, or required fences or screening vegetation to a greater 
extent than other permitted uses in the applicable zoning district; 
 

Finding: 
Applicant materials state: 

The proposed construction project will be a continuation of the existing use on the 
property; as such it will not hinder or discourage the development of permitted uses on 
neighboring properties. 

 
As stated above, the proposed building and land use shall be a continuation of the existing use 
of the property as a fire station. While the overall footprint of the improvements on the property 
are larger than is typical for residential development in the vicinity, the facility will comply with 
the required height and setbacks for the zone designation. 
 

f. Not be in conflict with the goals and policies expressed in the current version of the 
county’s comprehensive plan. 
 

Finding: 
As stated in the application: 
The proposed construction project will be a continuation of the existing use on the property; as 
such it will not be in conflict with the County’s comprehensive plan. 
 
The subject property is located within the Neighborhood Commercial Land Use Designation of 
the West End Subarea Comprehensive Plan.  Per the West End Community Comprehensive 
Plan, under General Policies, Policy 17. Recognize volunteer fire protection, volunteer 
emergency services, and County law enforcement protection as appropriate services in rural 
areas; 
 
Additionally, as stated in Land Use Designation, Community Commercial (CC): This designation 
provides greater flexibility of the type and size of commercial business that serve the entire 
West End Subarea and visitors.  The purpose is to provide a land use designation for existing 
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core-commercial uses (like the Washougal River Mercantile, Fire Hall, Phone Station and the 
Legion Hall) to continue and expand and to provide for new commercial services.  Residential 
and commercial uses should be allowed in this designation, which is the same as the County-
Wide Community Commercial Designation, except that cluster developments should be 
prohibited. 
 
Both of these instances call out volunteer fire services as an essential service within the rural 
zone and specifically call out the fire hall as an existing core commercial use.   
 
Community Commercial Land use was identified along with Neighborhood Commercial within 
the West End Subarea Comprehensive Plan.  When the West End zoning was adopted the two 
comprehensive plan designations were combined into one zone under Neighborhood 
Commercial. 
 

2. Criteria for determining conditions to be imposed on conditional uses shall be based 
on the health, safety and general welfare of the public, any environmental standards 
in force in Skamania County, and other applicable provisions set forth in this title and 
shall be subject to conditions which may include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 
a. Limiting the manner in which the use is conducted including restricting the time 

an activity may take place and restraints to minimize such environmental effects 
as noise, vibration, air pollution, glare and odor. 

 
Finding: 
Due to the particular land use of the fire hall as an essential emergency service and the 
requirement for fire department staff to respond to emergencies 24 hours per day, no such 
conditions are appropriate or required for the proposal.  
 

b. Establishing a special yard, open space, lot area or lot dimensions. 
 
Finding: 
The applicant has not specified any consideration for expansion of their facility beyond the 
property boundaries. As a condition of approval, the proposed structure is required to be 
constructed within the required setbacks for the Neighborhood Commercial Zone of the West 
End Subarea. 
 

c. Limiting the height, size, or location of a building or other structure. 
 
Finding: 
Skamania County Title 21 – Zoning states throughout the code that no building or structure 
may be over 35 feet above average site grade or a variation of that language.  Buildings within 
the Neighborhood Commercial Zone may not exceed a building height of 28 feet above grade. 
The fire district has proposed a maximum building height of 27 feet above grade. As a 
condition of approval, the building height shall not exceed 28 feet above average site grade. 
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d. Designating the size, number, location, and nature of vehicle access points. 
 
Finding: 
No modification has been proposed for access to/from the subject site. 
 

e. Increasing the amount of street dedication, roadway width or improvements 
within the street right-of-way. 

 
Finding: 
The Public Works Department has not recommended any additional improvements. The 
property fronts Washougal River Road, a public road. 
 

f. Limiting or otherwise designating the number, size, location, height and lighting 
of signs. 

 
Finding: 
No signs have been proposed as a part of this proposal. 
 

g. Limiting the location and intensity of outdoor lighting and requiring it to be 
shielded. 

 
Finding: 
As a condition of approval, outdoor lighting shall be pointed down with shielding or directed 
away from neighboring residential properties to the east, south and west in order to prevent 
glare directed at neighboring residential properties at night. 
 

h. Requiring berming, screening, landscaping or another facility to protect adjacent 
or nearby properties and designating standards for its installation and 
maintenance. 

 
Finding: 
No berming, screening, or landscaping is required. 
 

i. Designating the size, height, location and materials for a fence. 
 
Finding: 
No fencing is required. 
 

j. Protecting and preserving existing trees, vegetation, water resources, wildlife 
habitat or other significant natural, historic, or cultural resources. 

 
Finding: 
There are no water resources, wildlife resources, or known cultural resources on the subject 
property. Because the parcel lies within a high-risk area for archaeological significance, as a 
condition of approval the applicant will be required to adhere to the following inadvertent 
discovery plan: 

1. The following procedures shall be followed when cultural resources are discovered during 
construction activities:  
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a. Halt Construction.  All construction activities within 100 feet of the discovered 
cultural resource shall cease.  The cultural resources shall remain as found; further 
disturbance is prohibited.   

b. Notification.  The project applicant shall notify the Community Development 
Department, and the State Department of Archeological and Historic Preservation 
(DAHP) within twenty-four (24) hours of the discovery.  If the cultural resources 
are prehistoric or otherwise associated with Native Americans, the project 
applicant shall also notify the Indian tribal governments within twenty-four (24) 
hours.   

 
2. The following procedures shall be followed when human remains are discovered during a 

cultural resource survey or during construction. Human remains means articulated or 
disarticulated human skeletal remains, bones or teeth, with or without attendant burial 
artifacts. 
a. Halt of Activities. All survey, excavation and construction activities shall cease.  
b. Notification. Local law enforcement officials, the Community Development 

Department and the Indian tribal governments shall be contacted immediately. 
 
XII. CONCLUSION: 
With the proposed conditions of approval, the applicant’s proposal satisfies the requirements for 
a conditional use permit. The proposal is compatible with existing uses in the surrounding area, 
will not materially endanger the health, safety, and welfare of the surrounding community, not 
cause conflict with existing pedestrian and vehicular traffic, is supported by adequate public 
services and will not cause adverse effects to existing public services, will not hinder or 
discourage the development of permitted uses in the surrounding area, and is not in conflict 
with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
XIII. RECOMMENDATION: 
Based on the findings and conclusions in this Staff Report, Staff recommends that the Hearing 
Examiner approve the request for a Conditional Use Permit for a new fire structure consisting of 
6,350 square feet of floor area for vehicle storage and staff living quarters with the following 
conditions of approval: 
 

1. The applicant shall provide an erosion control plan at the time of building permit 
submittal, meeting the requirements under Skamania County Critical Areas Code Section 
19.07.030 Regulations Part D(1) pertaining to Design Standards for Erosion Hazard 
Areas. 

2. Prior to the release of a building permit for the sleeping quarters, the applicant will be 
required to submit an updated septic design from a licensed on-site septic designer (or 
engineer) showing conformance with current standards and proposed expanded use. 

3. Prior to obtaining a building permit, the applicant shall provide a stormwater 
management plan consistent with the Western Washington Stormwater Management 
Manual of 2019 along with a Western Washington Hydrology Model or demonstrate to 
the county Engineer that the existing stormwater management infrastructure is 
sufficient to manage stormwater consistent with the WWSMM 2019. 

4. The applicant shall develop the new fire facility in accordance with the required setbacks 
of the Neighborhood Commercial zone. 

5. Building height shall not exceed 28 feet above average site grade. 
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6. All outdoor lighting shall be pointed down with shielding or directed away from 
neighboring residential properties to the east, south and west in order to prevent glare 
directed at neighboring residential properties at night. 

7. The applicant will be required to adhere to the following inadvertent discovery plan: 
1. The following procedures shall be followed when cultural resources are discovered 

during construction activities:  
i. Halt Construction. All construction activities within 100 feet of the 

discovered cultural resource shall cease.  The cultural resources shall 
remain as found; further disturbance is prohibited.  

ii. Notification. The project applicant shall notify the Community Development 
Department, and the State Department of Archeological and Historic 
Preservation (DAHP) within twenty-four (24) hours of the discovery. If the 
cultural resources are prehistoric or otherwise associated with Native 
Americans, the project applicant shall also notify the Indian tribal 
governments within twenty-four (24) hours.   

2. The following procedures shall be followed when human remains are discovered 
during a cultural resource survey or during construction.  Human remains means 
articulated or disarticulated human skeletal remains, bones or teeth, with or 
without attendant burial artifacts. 

i. Halt of Activities.  All survey, excavation and construction activities shall 
cease. 

ii. Notification.  Local law enforcement officials, the Community Development 
Department and the Indian tribal governments shall be contacted 
immediately. 

 
XIV. EXHIBITS: 
(The Staff Report will be considered Exhibit 1) 
Exhibit 2: Application Materials – Complete July 29, 2020 
Exhibit 3: Notice of Public Hearing, including Certificate of Mailing – September 30, 2020. 
Exhibit 4: Notice of Public Hearing – Published in the Skamania County Pioneer on September 
30, 2020 
 
 
 
______________________________  10/8/2020______________________ 
Andrew Lembrick, Land Use Planner    Date 
 
 
Please Note: The action by the Hearing Examiner shall be final and conclusive, 
unless with the timeframe provided in RCW 36.70C, the applicant or adverse party 
makes application to a court of competent jurisdiction for judicial review of this land 
use decision. 
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Andrew Lembrick

From: tyoung@skamaniafd4.org
Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2020 3:56 PM
To: Andrew Lembrick
Cc: cfuller@skamaniafd4.org
Subject: [FWD: FW: Fire District 4 - Washougal expansion]
Attachments: Project No. 1913 existing well information 02.20.2020.pdf

** WARNING: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize 
the sender and know the content is safe. ** 

 
Andrew: 
 
Here is our response. 
 
 
Septic: 
Our consultant believes that the drain field associated with the abandoned old system would be adequate 
to meet the needs of both Phase 1 Apparatus Building and Phase 2 Sleeping Quarters. However, the septic 
tank associated with this system is located a fair distance away from the proposed buildings and the tank 
is pretty shallow.  It appears very unlikely that we could get gravity flow from the new buildings to the 
existing septic tank. As a result, it appears that initial development with Phase 1 Apparatus Building will 
require installation of a new septic tank and a pump system to send the sewage to the drain field. This will 
also serve the Phase 2 Sleeping Quarters.   
 
 
Water: 
An existing well serves the existing Fire Station (not continuously occupied) and a single-family residence 
on adjacent property. See attached well documentation. 
 
Present Use: 
Fire Station:  
10 Firefighters for 2 hours, 2 days per week 
2 EMTs for 4 hours, 1 day per week 
Single-family residence  
 
 
Use after Phase 1 Apparatus Building Construction: 
Fire Station/Apparatus Building: 
10 Firefighters for 2 hours, 2 days per week 
2 EMTs for 4 hours, 1 day per week 
Occasional laundry of PPE after heavy soiling or structure fire 
Single-family residence  
 
 
Use after Phase 1 & 2 Construction: 
Fire Station/Apparatus Building: 
10 Firefighters for 2 hours, 2 days per week 
2 EMTs for 4 hours, 1 day per week 
Occasional laundry of PPE after heavy soiling or structure fire 
Sleeping Quarters: 
5 Firefighter/EMTs for 2 24 hour shifts on weekends 
Single-family residence  
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Let me know if you need any additional information. 
 
 
 
 
Thanks, 
 
Tim 
 
Timothy W. Young 
Chairman 
Board of Commissioners 
Skamania County Fire District #4 
Cell: 360-836-7902 
  
 

-------- Original Message -------- 
Subject: FW: Fire District 4 - Washougal expansion 
From: Andrew Lembrick <lembrick@co.skamania.wa.us> 
Date: Thu, August 27, 2020 1:03 pm 
To: "cfuller@skamaniafd4.org" <cfuller@skamaniafd4.org>, 
"tyoung@skamaniafd4.org" <tyoung@skamaniafd4.org> 

Can you guys provide any input on the level of use by the new facility based on 
Nikki Rohan’s questions below.  The concern is that with people residing on the 
property that a public water system may be required. Additionally, the septic may 
be inadequate to support the new facility (depending on the level of use).  Any 
input would be appreciated. Conditions would be proposed within the staff 
report.   
  
Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks. 
  
  
Andrew P. Lembrick, L.G. | Land Use Planner 
lembrick@co.skamania.wa.us 
  
Skamania County Community Development 
170 NW Vancouver Avenue 
P.O. Box 1009 
Stevenson, WA 98648 
 
(509) 427-3908 

My current office schedule amid COVID-19 is Monday 7:30AM-5:30PM. I’m working from home typically Tuesday-Thursday. If 
I’m out of the office you may reach me by cell phone at 541-490-0689. 
 
www.skamaniacounty.org (http://www.skamaniacounty.org/) 
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From: Nikki Rohan <rohan@co.skamania.wa.us>  
Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2020 12:29 PM 
To: Andrew Lembrick <lembrick@co.skamania.wa.us> 
Subject: RE: Fire District 4 - Washougal expansion 
  
Andrew, 
  
Septic. 
They will be required to hire a licensed on-site septic system designer and design 
and install a new system to serve the proposed use. The old system was sized to 
serve a 2-bedroom manufactured home – constructed in 1979. Any increase in 
design flow requires a system to be brought up to conformance with current 
standards. 
  
Water. 
There is an existing well on site that appears to serve the site. In order to 
determine whether or not they will be required to connect to or create a public 
water system, they will need to provide the number of users per day/per night, 
and the current number of connections (assuming the well only connects to the 
fire station). They may be exempt from be required to create a public water 
system as a single-connection, but I will need more information to make that 
determination.  
  
  
Nikki 
From: Andrew Lembrick  
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 8:59 AM 
To: Nikki Rohan <rohan@co.skamania.wa.us> 
Subject: Fire District 4 - Washougal expansion 
  
Hi Nikki, 
  
  I’m working on a conditional use application for Fire District 4 in 
Washougal.  They are proposing to construct a 6,350 square foot structure for 
vehicle storage and to provide staff housing (not sure if this is temporary or 
permanent) as part of the facility.  The current fire station as an existing well and 
septic system.  Would you have any comments pertaining to this proposal? These 
would be the questions I would have pertaining to the proposed development. 
  
- Does the staff accommodation within the facility require approval of a public 
water system. 
- With limited information on the staff housing component, what would be the 
minimum requirements for increases to septic infrastructure. 
  
If you have any input, I would greatly appreciate it.  The hearing isn’t scheduled 
until October 19, 2020 but I’m trying to get a jump on this one as I start leave at 
the beginning of October and have a couple of hearings coming up. 
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Andrew P. Lembrick, L.G. | Land Use Planner 
lembrick@co.skamania.wa.us 
  
Skamania County Community Development 
170 NW Vancouver Avenue 
P.O. Box 1009 
Stevenson, WA 98648 
 
(509) 427-3908 

My current office schedule amid COVID-19 is Monday 7:30AM-5:30PM. I’m working from home typically Tuesday-Thursday. If 
I’m out of the office you may reach me by cell phone at 541-490-0689. 
 
www.skamaniacounty.org (http://www.skamaniacounty.org/) 
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STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT 

MITIGATED DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE 
 

FILE NUMBER: SEP-20-13 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

The applicant, Skamania County Fire District 4 Fire Station, is proposing to develop 
a 6, 350 square foot fire station addition on a 3.5 acre +/- site.  The additional will 
be adjacent to the existing fire station structure on site. The new structure will be 
used for vehicle storage and staff living quarters. 

LOCATION: 10042 Washougal River Road, Washougal, WA 98671 

PARCEL NO.: 02-05-32-3-0-2603-00 Located in Section 32 of Township 2N Range 5E of the 
W.M. in Skamania County 

PROPONENT: Chris Fuller and Tim Young, 10042 Washougal River Road, Washougal, WA 

 
The lead agency has determined that this proposal will not have a probable significant adverse impact on 
the environment.  Pursuant to WAC 197-11-350(3), the proposal has been clarified, changed, and 
conditioned to include necessary mitigation measures to avoid, minimize or compensate for probable 
significant impacts. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 
43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other 
information on file with the lead agency. This information is available to the public on request. 
 
The necessary mitigation measures are listed below: 
 

1. Dust suppression techniques are a requirement in order to prevent dust 
from entering nearby and adjacent residentially used properties at all times 
until the project is complete.  If the dust-suppression technique is the use 
of water, requirements to ensure that the watering does not cause erosion 
and offsite discharge of sediment-laden water needs to be followed.  
Information about dust suppression techniques can be found in 
Department of Ecology Publication #96-433 “Techniques for Dust 
Prevention and Suppression". Any discharge of sediment-laden runoff or 
other pollutants to waters of the state is in violation of Chapter 90.48, 
Water Pollution Control, and WAC 173-201A, Water Quality Standards for 
Surface Waters of the State of Washington, and is subject to enforcement 
action by the State of Washington. 

2. All disturbed undeveloped areas shall be reseeded and landscaped with 
native vegetation to prevent and reduce wind and water erosion and the 

Skamania County 
Community Development Department 
Building/Fire Marshal Environmental Health Planning 

Skamania County Courthouse Annex 
Post Office Box 1009 

Stevenson, Washington 98648 
Phone: 509-427-3900 Inspection Line: 509-427-3922   
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propagation of noxious weeds.  Mulch shall consist of certified weed free 
straw or similar product. 

3. The subject parcel is located within or near a Erosion Hazard Area due to 
the soils susceptibility to wind and/or water erosion.  Best Management 
Practices shall be used during all phases of development to prevent 
erosion. 

4. Erosion control measures must be in place prior to any ground disturbance.  
These control measures must be effective to prevent storm-water runoff 
from carrying soil and other pollutants into surface water or storm drains 
that lead to waters of the state.  Sand, silt, clay particles, and soil will 
damage aquatic habitat and are considered by pollutants by Washington 
State.  

5. Based on the proposed use a conditional use permit is required.  The 
applicant shall receive approval of the conditional use prior to development 
of the fire department building. 

6. The applicant shall submit a Stormwater Management Plan for approval by 
the County Engineer prior to preliminary short plat approval. 

7. Site specific information will have to be shown to demonstrate adequate 
on-site sewage systems prior to building permit approval. 

8. Any improvements to the existing driveway/private road and/or new 
driveways/private roads shall meet Skamania County private road 
standards. 

9. Cultural Resources:  The following procedures shall be effected when 
cultural resources are discovered during construction activities:  

a. Halt Construction: All construction activities within 100 feet of the 
discovered cultural resource shall cease.  The cultural resources shall 
remain as found; further disturbance is prohibited.  

b. Notification: The project applicant shall notify the Planning 
Department within 24 hours of the discovery.  If the cultural 
resources are prehistoric or otherwise associated with Native 
Americans, the project applicant shall also notify the Indian tribal 
governments within 24 hours. 

 
This MDNS is issued under WAC 197-11-340(2) and the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 14 
days from the date below. Comments must be submitted to the Community Development Department 
within 14 days from the date listed below, by 5:30 p.m. 
 
Responsible Official: Alan Peters, AICP, Assistant Planning Director 
Address:  Skamania County Community Development Department 
   PO Box 1009 
   Stevenson, WA 98648 
   permitcenter@co.skamania.wa.us   
 
 
August 18, 2020     ______________________________ 
Date       Alan Peters, AICP 
       Assistant Planning Director 
 
APPEALS: There shall be no administrative appeals of environmental threshold determinations. Failure 
to comment on this Notice of Intent shall be determined to deny a party standing to appeal the final 
determination with the underlying government action to a court of competent jurisdiction. 
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The site is primarily underlain by Washougal Loam with slopes from 0-3%. Soil grades with depth from loam to gravelly sand.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
BEFORE THE SKAMANIA COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER 

 
The Skamania County Hearing Examiner will hold a public hearing on Monday, October 19, 2020, at 5:30 

PM. This meeting will be held by remote telephone and video conference.  
 

The following application will be considered: 

 

FILE NUMBER: CU-20-02 (Conditional Use Permit) 

APPLICANT: Skamania County Fire District No. 4 
10042 Washougal River Road, Washougal, WA 

DESCRIPTION OF 

PROPOSAL: 

The applicant, Skamania County Fire District No. 4, is proposing to develop a 

new 6,350 sq. ft. fire station facility. The new building will be adjacent to the 
existing fire station structure on the site and will be used for vehicle storage 

and staff living quarters. 

LOCATION: 10042 Washougal River Road, Washougal, WA 

PARCEL NO.: 02-05-32-3-0-2603-00 

 
The meeting will be held using Zoom. All are welcome to participate in this remote hearing. To join the 

Zoom meeting online, visit https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89542413407. To join by telephone, call 
(253) 215-8782, and enter the following meeting ID when prompted: 895 4241 3407 

 

It is strongly suggested that you submit any comments by email prior to the hearing. Oral comments will 
also be accepted during the hearing. Please send comments to the Community Development Department 

at permitcenter@co.skamania.wa.us or P.O. Box 790 Stevenson, Washington 98648. Comments must 
address the review criteria and any comments received are a matter of public record. 

 

 
 

      
       Alan Peters, AICP 

       Assistant Planning Director 
 

Skamania County 
Community Development Department 
Building/Fire Marshal ⬧ Environmental Health ⬧ Planning 

Skamania County Courthouse Annex 

Post Office Box 1009 

Stevenson, Washington 98648 

Phone: 509-427-3900 Inspection Line: 509-427-3922   
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